

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF FLORIDA**

CASE NO. 0:20-CV-61872-AHS

ALAN DERSHOWITZ,

Plaintiff,

v.

CABLE NEWS NETWORK, INC.,

Defendant.

**DEFENDANT CABLE NEWS NETWORK, INC.'S
MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

GUNSTER, YOAKLEY & STEWART, P.A.

George S. LeMieux, Esq.

Florida Bar No. 16403

Email: glemieux@gunster.com

Eric C. Edison, Esq.

Florida Bar No. 010379

Email: eedison@gunster.com

450 East Las Olas Boulevard, Suite 1400

Fort Lauderdale, Florida 33301

Telephone: (954) 462-2000

DAVIS WRIGHT TREMAINE LLP

Katherine M. Bolger, Esq.

(pro hac vice admitted)

Email: katebolger@dwt.com

1251 Avenue of the Americas

New York, NY 10020

Telephone: (212) 489-8230

Counsel for Defendant Cable News Network, Inc.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
STATEMENT OF FACTS	3
A. The Parties	3
B. Before CNN’s Reporting, Plaintiff Admits His Entire Reputation was “Destroyed” by Giuffre’s Allegations	3
C. Before CNN’s Reporting, Plaintiff Claims He Was Shunned for Defending Trump	3
D. Before CNN’s Reporting, Plaintiff’s Family Did Not Want Him To Represent Trump.....	4
E. Plaintiff’s Arguments At The Impeachment Trial	4
F. Plaintiff Acknowledges He “Slipped Up” With the Wording of the Response.....	6
G. Plaintiff’s Response is Condemned Prior to The Reporting At Issue Here.....	6
H. The CNN Reporting At Issue.....	7
1. Anderson Cooper Full Circle – 6:33 p.m.....	7
2. Lockhart on Erin Burnett OutFront – 7:11 p.m.	9
3. The Begala Op-Ed Column – 8:56 p.m.	10
4. John Berman’s Statements on New Day – January 30, 6:17 a.m.	11
I. Numerous Legal Experts Interpreted the Response the Same Way CNN Did.....	12
J. Plaintiff Seeks to Clarify His Comments Online and on CNN.....	12
K. Procedural History	13
ARGUMENT	13
I. Plaintiff Cannot Prove That CNN Acted With Actual Malice	14
A. There Is No Evidence CNN Had Any Actual Doubts About Its Reporting	15
B. The Speakers Provided Rational Interpretations of an Ambiguous Argument.....	18
II. The Statements Constitute Non-Actionable Expressions of Pure Opinion	23
III. Plaintiff Cannot Prove Damages.....	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Federal Cases	
<i>AdvanFort Co. v. Mar. Exec., LLC</i> , No. 1:15-CV-220, 2015 WL 4603090 (E.D. Va. July 28, 2015).....	18
<i>Aflalo v. Weiner</i> , 2018 WL 3235529 (S.D. Fla. July 2, 2018).....	29
<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986).....	15
<i>Anderson v. Smith</i> , 2020 WL 10058207 (M.D. Fla. Mar. 24, 2020)	30
<i>Anheuser-Busch, Inc. v. Philpot</i> , 317 F.3d 1264 (11th Cir. 2003)	28
<i>Berisha v. Lawson</i> , 973 F.3d 1304 (11th Cir. 2020), <i>cert. denied</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2424 (2021).....	15
<i>Biospherics, Inc. v. Forbes, Inc.</i> , 151 F.3d 180 (4th Cir. 1998)	24
<i>Bose Corp. v. Consumers Union of U.S., Inc.</i> , 466 U.S. 485 (1984).....	19, 23
<i>Buckley v. Littell</i> , 539 F.2d 882 (2d Cir.1976).....	25
<i>CACI Premier Tech., Inc. v. Rhodes</i> , 536 F.3d 280 (4th Cir. 2008)	19
<i>Celotex Corp. v. Catrett</i> , 477 U.S. 317 (1986).....	14
<i>Colodny v. Iverson, Yoakum, Papiano & Hatch</i> , 936 F. Supp. 917 (M.D. Fla. 1996).....	26
<i>Corsi v. Newsmax Media, Inc.</i> , 519 F. Supp. 3d 1110 (S.D. Fla. 2021)	30
<i>Daniels v. HSN, Inc.</i> , 2020 WL 533927 (M.D. Fla. Feb. 3, 2020)	29
<i>Dunn v. Air Line Pilots Ass’n</i> , 193 F.3d 1185 (11th Cir. 1999)	15

Edward Lewis Tobinick MD v. Novella,
848 F.3d 935 (11th Cir. 2017)15

Edwards v. Schwartz,
378 F. Supp. 3d 468 (W.D. Va. 2019)28

Egwuatu v. Burlington Coat Factory Warehouse Corp.,
2011 WL 2413833 (M.D. Fla. June 10, 2011).....28

Falic v. Legg Mason Wood Walker, Inc.,
347 F. Supp. 2d 1260 (S.D. Fla. 2004)29, 30

Flowers v. Carville,
310 F. Supp. 2d 1157 (D. Nev. 2004).....21

Fortson v. Colangelo,
434 F. Supp. 2d 1369 (S.D. Fla. 2006)24, 26

Fudge v. Penthouse Int’l, Ltd.,
840 F.2d 1012 (1st Cir. 1988).....24

Gertz v. Robert Welch, Inc.,
418 U.S. 323 (1974).....14

Horsley v. Rivera,
292 F.3d 695 (11th Cir. 2002)24

Hunt v. Liberty Lobby,
720 F.2d 631 (11th Cir. 1983)15

Kahl v. BNA, Inc.,
856 F.3d 106 (D.C. Cir. 2017)2

Klayman v. City Pages,
650 F. App’x 744 (11th Cir. 2016)15

Levan v. Capital Cities/ABC, Inc.,
190 F.3d 1230 (11th Cir. 1999)15

Liberty Lobby, Inc. v. Anderson,
1991 WL 186998 (D.D.C. May 1, 1991).....19

Lohrenz v. Donnelly,
350 F.2d 1272 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....16

Med. Lab’y Mgmt. Consultants v. Am. Broad. Cos.
30 F. Supp. 2d 1182 (D. Ariz. 1998), *aff’d*, 306 F.3d 806 (9th Cir. 2002).....20

Meisler v. Gannett Co.,
12 F.3d 1026 (11th Cir. 1994)15

Miami Herald Publ'g Co. v. Tornillo,
418 U.S. 241 (1974).....17

Michel v. NYP Holdings, Inc.,
816 F.3d 686 (11th Cir. 2016)15, 16

Milkovich v. Lorain Journal Co.,
497 U.S. 1 (1990).....24, 25

Miller v. Gizmodo Media Grp., LLC, 407 F. Supp. 3d 1300 (S.D. Fla. 2019), *aff'd*, 994 F.3d 1328 (11th Cir. 2021)20

Mills v. Ala.,
384 U.S. 214 (1966).....28

Moldea v. N.Y. Times Co.,
22 F.3d 310 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....20, 27

N.Y. Times Co. v. Sullivan,
376 U.S. 254 (1964).....15

Newton v. NBC,
930 F.2d 662 (9th Cir. 1990)17

Partington v. Bugliosi,
56 F.3d 1147 (9th Cir. 1995)27

Price v. Viking Penguin, Inc.,
881 F.2d 1426 (8th Cir. 1989)24

Scobie v. Taylor,
2013 WL 3776270 (S.D. Fla. July 17, 2013).....29

Secord v. Cockburn,
747 F. Supp. 779 (D.D.C. 1990).....18

Silvester v. Am. Broad. Cos.,
839 F.2d 1491(11th Cir. 1988)15

Talley v. Time, Inc.,
923 F.3d 878 (10th Cir. 2019)19

Tillett v. BJ's Wholesale Club, Inc.,
2010 WL 11507322 (M.D. Fla. July 30, 2010)25

Time, Inc. v. Pape,
401 U.S. 279 (1971)..... *passim*

Turner v. Wells,
198 F. Supp. 3d 1355 (S.D. Fla. 2016), *aff'd*, 879 F.3d 135524, 25

<i>Turner v. Wells</i> , 879 F.3d 1254 (11th Cir. 2018)	14, 15, 24
<i>United States v. Gonzalez-Zea</i> , 995 F.3d 1297 (11th Cir. 2021), <i>cert. denied</i> , 142 S. Ct. 506 (2021).....	18
<i>Zherka v. Amicone</i> , 634 F.3d 642 (2d Cir. 2011).....	28
State Cases	
<i>Blake v. Giustibelli</i> , 182 So.3d 881 (Fla. 4th DCA 2016).....	30
<i>Byrd v. Hustler Magazine, Inc.</i> , 433 So.2d 593 (Fla. 4th DCA 1983).....	24
<i>Daly v. Morris Publ’g Grp., LLC</i> , 2009 WL 5876239 (Fla. 4th Cir. Ct. Mar. 17, 2009).....	25
<i>Edelstein v. WFTV, Inc.</i> , 798 So.2d 797 (Fla. 4th DCA 2001).....	30
<i>Freedom Newspapers of Tex. v. Cantu</i> , 168 S.W.3d 847 (Tex. 2005).....	16, 19
<i>In re Storms v. Action Wisconsin Inc.</i> , 750 N.W.2d 739 (Wis. 2008).....	21
<i>Mile Marker, Inc. v. Petersen Publ’g, L.L.C.</i> , 811 So.2d 841 (Fla. 4th DCA 2002).....	15
<i>Ortega v. Post-Newsweek Stations, Fla., Inc.</i> , 510 So.2d 972 (Fla. 3d DCA 1987).....	20
<i>Woodard v. Sunbeam Television Corp.</i> , 616 So.2d 501 (Fla. 3d DCA 1993).....	20
<i>Zambrando v. Devanesan</i> , 484 So.2d 603 (Fla. 4th DCA 1986).....	25
<i>Zimmerman v. Allen</i> , 2014 WL 3731999 (Fla. 18th Cir. Ct. June 30, 2014)	19
Federal Statutes	
Rules	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56.....	1, 14
Local Rule 7.1.....	31

Rule 12.....1, 13

Constitutional Provisions

First Amendment *passim*
